


IN TH)n 

Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 
AT RICHMOND. 

Record No. 5604 

VIRGINIA: 

In the Supreme Court of Appeals held at the Supreme 
Court of Appeals Building in the City of Richmond on Thurs­
day the 29th day of Noventber, 1962. 

CECIL LYONS, Plaintiff in Error, 

against 

COMl\IION"\VE.A.LTH OF VIRGI:NIA, Defendant in Error. 

From the Circuit Court of Amherst County 
C. G. Quesenbery, Judge 

Upon the petition of Cecil Lyons a \Yrit of error and super­
sedeas is awarded him to a judgment rendered by the Cir­
cuit Court of Amherst County on the 25th day of June, 1962, 
in a prosecution by the Common\vealth against the said pe­
titioner for a felony; but said supersedeas, however, is not to 
operate to discharge the petitioner from custody, if in custody, 
or to release his bond if out on bail. 
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RECORD, 

• • • • • 

page 6 ~ REPORT TO .A1\ffiER-ST COUNTY COURT 
A~IHERS.T, VIR.GINIA 

SUNDAY ~1:AR.CH 25, 1962 

N arne : Cecil l{idd Lvon 
Address: Arrington, \T a. (Phoenix Cross Roads) 
Race : ''711ite-Sex: ~1:ale 
Age : 17, born Dec. 13, 1944 (Verified) 
Father: \Voodro"r V\T. Lyon, born 1-30-14, now in State 

Penitentiary for illegal n1anufa.cture on Oct. 18, 1961. He 
was tried and convicted Nov. 27, 1961, given one year to 
serve, should be out if he made parole now. 

~{other: Carrie Lee (Jones) Lyon, born 6-22-17, Arring­
ton, Va.., enjoys poor health, operated on at U. of \Ta. Hos­
pital 2-13-62, depends on Cecil for part of her support, be­
g·au receiving ADC grant for 2 children; ~fary, horn 10-17-47 
and Elizabeth, born 1-24-50. 

Grandfather: .Joe .Jones, 75, address, State Farm, caught 
with 'Yooch.:ow at the pot site 10-18-61 while celebrating his 
75th birthday, given six months concurrent sentence with his 
!;Uspended sentence and banishment ·fron1 Nelson to Lanexa 
tl1e year before. 

Referral: On Oct. 10, 1961 Evelyn Saunders, Supt. DPW 
A.mherst County, wrote to Nelson Co. DP'Y requesting in­
formation on Cecil Lvon. Enclosed 'vas a letter dated 10-2-61 
from Hon. L. H. Sh~ader, .Judge .Juvenile & Domestic Rela­
tions Court, Amher~t, to 1\{rs. Saunders as follows: "Dear 
nfrs. Saunders: ~Ir. NicClenny has asked me to ask yon to give 
him a report on Cceil Ly·on who lives with .John II. 1\fantiply 
near New G.lasg·ow·, \Tirginia, and wl1o is about sixteen yea.rs 
of a.ge and is charged with assisting in manufacturing 'vhis­
key. It is possible that. his parents Jive in Nelson County, 
Virginia. If I can help you in any wa.y please call me. Thank­
ing you for your prompt attention, I am, Sincerely yours, 
L. H. Shrader, .Judg·e Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court." 

1\frs. Saunders reply on 10-10-61 as fono,vs: "Dear Judge 
Shrader: Your letter of October 2, regarding Cecil Lyon, 
received. I visited the l\fa.ntiply l1ome at New Glasgow and 
talked with 1\tir. 1\fantiply. lie said that Cecil does not live 
there. Cecil's hrother married his daughter, and Cecil visits 
in tlw }fantiply- home. According· to. 1\fr. l\fantiply, Cecil 
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lives with his parents, ~.fr. and :&Irs. "'\Voodrow Lyons at 
Phoenix, Virginia. He is supposed to be working at the A:r­
rington Cold Storage this week. Since the Lyons live in 
Nelson County I am sending your request to t4e Nelson 
County Welfare Department for attention. Yours· truly, 
Mrs. Evelyn"'\¥. Saunders, Superintendent" 

On 10-10-61 we inquired of "'\Villian1 "'\llhitehead, Nelson 
County Sheriff, of possible whereabouts of Cecil or his 
parents as we made a trip to the home and could locate no 
one. "'\Ve had tried Arrington Cold Storage, Cecil was not 
working there, ]tad been seen in a ear with his brothers. 

On 10-13-61 we again went to the Storage and home-no 
Cecil. "'\~T e beard he was in Lanexa visiting family. 

On 10-18-61 've talked to "'\Voodrow Lyon and Joe Jones 
in the Nelson jail, at length. They were just fresh in from 
the sig-ht of the s1uashed up still. They denied Cecil ·was 
around; said be was visiting his people; said Cecil couldn't 
possibly be mixed up in manufacturing in An1herst as at the 
time he "Ta.s cutting wood for a. man. 

10-20-61: This date we talked to Evelyn Saunders, giving 
her infor1uation about the fan1ily and telling her we could not 
locate Cecil. She did not know when a hearing 'vould be 

held. 
page 7 ~ 10-18-61: Carrie Lvon and Cecil in our office as 

Carrie had heard ·o(.our repented efforts to find 
Cedi and \Voorl row was just caught. 

Cec-il's Statement & Reaction: 

This boy flatly stated he was not. at the scene of a still in 
Amherst County; that ABC agents, ~fa.tthew & I-Iays, came to 
Hunter's Store a.t Clifford and asked whicl1 of several boys 
there was Cecil Lyon, didn't know hin1 by sight, then arrested 
hi1n and 'Vayne 1\fantiply~ 21, and took them in accusing 
then1 of operating· a still the day before. Cecil claimed he 
was in An11lerst. County working· on a.n auto transnrission for 
his brother, R-obe·rt, when the ABC m.en ·raided a still and 
caught. no one, on a negro Ar,Tin Carter's, place over 1/2 1uile 
frmn where thev w·ere. 

Cecil said he ·~vas bonded out along with "rayne ~Iantiply, 
Bond $5,000.00, by Wayne '·s father who also hired Assistant 
Judg-e Robert E. Tinslev, to defenrl his son a.nd Cecil. Cecil 
stated he paid Atty. R. E. Tinsley $50.00 ·arid was oweing him 
another $50.00 whenever tried. vVe told :Cecil and mother 
to notify us whenever a hearing wa.s set for· t.his boy. 

12-18-61 : Carrie Lvon in our office: said thev had not had 
a summons for a ,J tivenile hearing ·for Ceeil in Amherst; 
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wantecll:ls to request Earl Jordan, Parole Officer, to let "\Vood­
r~w 01:1t· as Cecil and Lester, born 2-18~43, e.ould only get in a 
d~y now and then cutting firewood for sale~ We discussed 
this with Earl J orda.n several davs later. He knew of no 
hearing date set for Cecil; said he was not ordered to make 
a pre-trial report on Cecil as an adult by the Amherst Cir­
cuit Court. 

Vl e talked to Dr. Roberts of Lovingston, ·who is treating 
Cecil for malnutrition (too tnany soft drinks, candy, ca.nne'd 
beans and bologna) ... He advised a more substantial diet for 
Cecil who is working in fruit repacking at Arrington Cold 
Storage. 

2-2-62: Carrie Lyon in to apply fot· ADO for 2 young­
daughters as Woodrow still in jail and Cecil is the only bread 
earner in the hotne and he is out of work due to bad weather. 
·~ester lives alone nearby and uuemployed, Robert L. Lyon, 
lias two children and a wife to support on part tin1e work. 

2-17-62: ·visit to Arrington Comn1unity. Carrie out of 
hospital; boys n1a~r help with hospital bill for ~Ienmnehrorr­
ha.gire. Carrie c.Iain1s \'\7 oodrow couldn ~t. w01:·k if he got out 
and c-.ould find mnploy1nent as he has bad eye-sig;ht, had feet~ 
Arthritis, aleoholisn1, gland trouble, stomach ulcers and bad 
back, .besides only a. 4th grade education. 

She said Cecil w·as cutting- wood, behaving· and in poor 
health; had boils and was taking- sulfa-drugs. She also said 
the cl1a1·g-es must l1a.ve been disnliss<'d against Cecil as he ltad 
no court sutnn1ons and 'Vayne was found not guilty and 
turned loose. 

3-19-62: Carrie Lvon and Cecil at DP'Y; l1ad received first 
DP'V cheek for Aid· to Dependent Children and was making 
out. witl1 the boy'·s help and that stnall grant. Cecil treated 
hv Dr. Gaml)le for boils and skin eruptions. Carrie got 
'"\Voodrow 's clotl1es front jail; no wo1·d on his release. 

3-18-62 : 'Vorker saw R. L. Havs in She.riff 's Offic.e here. 
Mr. Ha.vs asked when we were sending a prehearin~ report 
to Amhe·rst Court as thev wanted to elose the c.ase .. He said 
it wa.s still pending·. 'Ye told him we had ntaterial but had 
received no copy of Form .TS-1 naming cha1·ges, setting date 

of returnable investigation or date of hearing. 
page 8 ~·He said he filed charges ag·ainst. Cecil alleging- him 

-~ to:be n~ar still site, did not recalltbe exact charges. 
fie willa.sk the Amherst Court ·and ~frs. Saunders, on the 'vav 
back throug-h Amherst. We told him we saw ~Irs. Sa.undet·s 
Sunday at Church and she had asked us to send indormation 
direct to Amherst. Countv Cmn·t. lie said the ease "'"as made 
in September, a felony, Cecil being under suspicion of illegal 
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rnanufa.cture. Also Atty. Tinsley (he believed) defende4 
Mantiply on same cha:rge and Ma.ntiply was dismissed. 

;. 3-23 .. 62: l\{rs~ Margaret ·T. Burks, Clerk of· Amherst County 
:Court, telephoned.· saying, ill! questioning, that JC-1 was for 
.. their Court and copy .never sent.out. to 9fficer making investi- . 
.. gation for Court. .She said they,:ne~ded a pre-sentence re-
port by Mar. 27,1962. 'Ve asked the allegations. She replied, 
"Charged with ·operating a still with his fa.~her," as near as 
~she could recall; that the .Judge ·did not want a regular pre­
hearing report, just .a letter giving-. the ·facts. 

On this llasis we make this admittedly inadequate report 
not knowing what is requesJed. · 

8wrrlllnary: This family, caught in the mesh of a near de­
clined economy in a poverty ~triken section of a poor County, 
has been trying to earn:·a:· subsistance living·, poor "\vorn out 
land, no industry nearhy;.·large , fa1nilies, little education, 
scorned by their peers, they. and their neighbors earn a hard 
exista.nce by the flash of the gun, the flip of the hook and a.n 
occasional sn1all mash. 

Woodrow stunmed it up very well in his press release, 
Lynchburg- News Nov. 28, 1961, at the time of his sentenee, 
we Quote the item .. :.'' Throug·h counsel Lyon said his physical 
condition barred him from a regular job. He sa.id he had 
been nlaking whiskey to 'help take care of my ·wife and six 
children' after~ being denied material relief by the Welfare 
authorities." 

We collectively plead g'Uilt~r of this greatest of the Com­
mandments, "love thy neighbor." International Sunday 
Sc.hool lesson fo1· today, 3-25-62. 

Plam.: Open. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PB~f/me 
Enclosure: 

PAUL B. J\tiAYS, 
Nelson Countv Probation 
Officer. • 

Bonus copy of Pre-Hea.ring ·R.eport of another of our wav.­
wa.rd boys we a.ssume will be tried in your Court in the near 
fut.ure-:-:-Bernard Lee Dolan, #2181 . 

• •· . .. • • 
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page 10 ~ Virginia: 

· At a Circuit Court of the County of Amherst, begun arid. 
held at the Court House of said Court in said County, on. 
Monday, the 11th day of June, in the year of our Lord nine­
teen hundred and sixty-two, in the !86th year of our Com­
monwealtb. 

A Special Grand Jury having been ordered by the Court 
from a list furnished the Court as the law directs, "\V. E. Gill, 
Clyde M. Mays, J. Lively Davis, Thomas ,V. Pettyjohn and 
F. M. Burleigh, who were regularly and duly sworn a Special 
Grand Jury of Inquest for the Commonwealth of Virginia, in 
and for the body of the County of Amherst, and having re­
ceived their charge from the Court, were sent to their room to 
consider of their duties, and after some time spent therein, 
returned into Court and presented the following indictments, 

·to-wit: 

• • • • • 

·"~Commonwealth of Virginia v. Cecil Lyons, Indictn1ent for a 
Felony, A true Bill" 

• • • • • 

And the jurors having\ no further business before them 
were adjourned subject to the call of the Court . 

• • • • • 

page 11 ~ State of ·virginia, . 
County of Amherst, to-wit: 

In the Circuit (JQurt of Amherst County: 

The Grand Jurors of the State of Virginia, in and for the 
body of the County of Amherst, and now attending said Court 
at its June Term, 1962, upon their oaths present that· Cecil 
Lyons heretofore, to-wit: on the 14 day of September 1961, 
within one year next prior to the finding of this indictment, 
in the said county ·of Amherst, and ·within the jurisdiction of 
the Circuit Court of Amherst County did unlawfully and 
feloniously n1anufacture alcoholic beverages without being 
licensed under the provisions of the Alcholic Beverage Con­
trol Act to ma:nufac.ture such alclwlic beve,rages against the 
peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 
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Second Count. 

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths present that 
Cecil Lyons, heretofore, to-,vit: on the 14th day of S~pt. 
1961, within one year next prior to the finding of this indict­
ment in the said County of Amherst, and within the juris­
diction of the Circuit Court of Amhe,rst County, did unlaw­
fully and feloniously keep and have in his possession, a still 
and distilling apparatus, without a permit therefor from the 
Alcholic Beverage Control Board against the peace and dig­
nity of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

Third Count. 

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths present that 
Cecil Lyons, heretofore, to-wit; on the 14 day of Sept. 1961, 
within one year next prior to the finding of this indictment, 
in the said County of Amherst, and within the jurisdiction of 
the Circuit Court of the said County, did unlawfully have in 
his possession illegal intoxicating alcholic beverages, or 
ardent spirits and fermented 1nash for the manufacture of 
the same, which has been illeg·ally acquired by Cecil Lyons 
ag-ainst the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Vir­
ginia. 

Witnesses sworn and sent by the Court to the Grand Jury 
to give evidence. 

Pete Ilayes 

'~Tl\I. E. SANDIDGE, Clerk. 

page 12 ~ Virginia: 

At a Circuit Court of the County of Amherst begun and 
held at the Gourt House of said Court in said' County, on 
Monday, the 11th day of June, in the year of our Lord nine­
teen hundred and sixty-two, in the 186th year of our Com­
monwealth. 

• • • • • 

The sa.i~ Cecil Lrons this da.y again came into Court pur­
suant to his recognizance, represented by counsel of his own 
choosing, and was set to the bar. On motion of the attorney 
for the Common,vealth and by consent of the attorney for the 
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said accused, it is orde·red that this case be set for trial on 
.June 25, 1962, at 9 :30 o'clock A. M. 

Thereupon, the said Cecil Lyons wa.s released until said 
date upon his present recognizance heretofore entered into 
in this case. · 

• • • • • 

page 19 ~ .,V e the jury find Cecil Lyons guilty and fix his 
punishment at 6 tnontbs in jail and $100.00 fine. 

'\VILLIA1\I 0. TUCI{ER., JR., ~-,oreman . 

• • • • • 

page 20 ~ 

• • • 

At a Cii·cuit Court of the County of Amherst, continued and 
held at the Court House thereof, on ~fonday, the 25th day of 
.rune, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and sixty-
two. · 

• • • • 

The said Cecil Lyons this day again ca1ne into Court pur­
~uant to his recognizance, represented by his Court appointed 
eounsel, and was set to the bar, and being a.rraig11ed upon said 
inclictiuent pleaded ''not guilty." And no 'vrit of venire 
facias having been issued for the trial of this case, there being 
1nore than one felony case fo-r trial at this tern1 a.nd only one 
venire summoned as dire~ted by law, it is ordeTed that the 
venire summoned to this tern1 for the trial of Frank James 
Collins upon an indictment for a felony, be used for the trial 
of this ease, and a panel of twenty qualified jurors, free from 
rxceptions, being cmnpleted from those so sumn10ned, ·and the 
attorney foT the Comn101nvealth and the said accused having 
rach stricken from the said panel four of the said jurors in 
the n1anner directed by law, the re1na.ining· tweh~e constituted 
the jury for the trial of tl1e said Cecil Lyons upon t.he indict­
ment aforesaid, to-wit: T. D. 1\fassie, R.obert L .• Tenning·s, 
.Jr., Wn1. 1\f. Pollard, Sam Tinsley, Cla:renc.e G. ~fays, W. 0. 
Tucker, .Jr., 'Yalter E. Smoot, Thomas C. 'Valla.ce, Esthrilus· 
Carson, Arthur I-I. Coffey, J. Leonard Proffitt a.nd E. Page. 
Coffey, who were duly sworn well and truly to try and a true 
deliverance to n1ake between the Conrmon\Yea.lth and the said 
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Cecil Lyons, and. a true ve·rdict. to render according to the 
la:w and the eYidence. 

page 21 ~ At the conclusion of all of the evidence the at-
torney fo1· the accused, Cecil Lyons, moved the 

Court to strike the Conlill.onwealt.h 's evidence on the grounds 
that it is not sufficient to warrant a conviction, which motion 
the Court. overruled, to which action of the Court in over­
ruling· the said n1otion tbe accused, by his attorney, excepted. 

And the jury having fully heard the evidence and a:rgu­
lnent of counsel, 'vere sent. to their room to consider of their 
veridict, and after son1e tin1e spent therein, returned into 
Court. and rendered the follo,ving v-erdict, to-wit: ,,,.~l e the 
jury find Cec.il Lyons gnil ty and fix his punishment at 6 
months in jail and $100.00 fine (Sig1wd) 'Yilliam 0. Tucker, 
.Jr., Foren1an'' 

Whereupon, the said ac('llsed, l1y his attorney, moved the 
Court to set aside the said YeTdict of the jury and grant him 
a new trial upon the following grounds, to-wit: 

1. 'Vhereupon, the Court should have tried the said Cecil 
Lyons as a juvenile, since he had no previous record and 
was not shown to be one who could not be adequately con­
trolled or induced to lead a eorreet life bv use of the various 
disciplinary and correctiYe llleasures available to the Court 
nnder juvenile law. 

2. The verdict of the jury ·was contrary to the law and the 
evidence and without evidence to support it. 

3. The Court should have struek the evidence of the Conl­
tnonwealth when the Commonw·ealth 's evidence had been com'" 
pleted and 'vhen all the evidence was in. 

4. The remark of the Commonwealth's Attorney, that if 
the jury made a. n1.istake the Judg·e would correct it, was 
prejudicial to the accused, and the Court should have de­
cia red a mistrial. 

5. To sentence· a seventeen year old hoy to jail for six 
months for being in the vicinity of an illicit distillery without 

showing any connection there,vith is contrary to 
page 22 ~ public policy, is a harsh and inlllnnan punishment, 

and is in violation of the Constitution of Virginia 
and the Constitution of tl1e United States. 

,.Vhich n1otion the Court overruled, to 'vhieh action of the 
Court in overruling the said motion the said accused, by his 
n ttorney, excepted. · . 

Therefore, it is considered hv the Court tl1at the Common­
wealth of 'Tirginia. reeover of· and against the said accused 
the One Hundred J?oll~r ($~00.00) fine, and her cost by her 
al1out. her prosectwton Ill this behalf expended, and that the 
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said accused be confined and imprisoned in the jail of this 
county for the term of six months, the period of his confine­
ment therein by the jurors in their verdict ascertained, and 
furthe:r until he pay the fine a.nd cost imposed upon him as 
aforesaid. 

And it appearing that the said Cecil Lyons was lodged in 
the jail of this County on the 15th day of Sepgmuber, 1961, 
and was released from jail on September 15, 1961, it is ordered 
that the said Cecil Lyons be given credit for all time so spent 
in jail. 

And the said Cecil Lyons signifying his intention of apply­
ing to the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia for a writ 
of error a.nd su.persecleas to the judgm.ent of the Court in thi~ 
case, the Court doth postpone the exe~ution of· its jndgn1ent 
in this case for a period of sixty days fron1 this elate. 

And thereupon, the said Cecil Lyons was released upon his 
present recognizance until the further order of thi~ Court. 

• • • 

page 23 ~ 

• • • 

MOTION TO SET ASIDE VERDICT. 

The defendant, Cecil Lyons, by counsel, tnoves tlw Circuit 
Court of Amherst County, Virginia to set aside the veTdict 
of the jury rendered June 25th, 1962, wherein the said Cec.il 
Lyons was adjudged guilty of the illicit ma.nufacture of in­
toxicating liquors and was sentenced to six tnonths in jail 
and fined Ten Dollars ($10.00), fot· the following reasons, 
to-,vit: 

1. The· Court should have tried the said Cecil Lyons as a 
juvenile, since he had no previous record and was not shown 
to be one who could not be adequately controlled OT induced 
to lead a correct life by use of the various disciplinary and 
corrective measures available to tl1e Court under juvenile 
law. 

2. The verdict of the jury was contrary to the law and the 
evidence and without evidence to support it. 

3. The Court should have struck the evidence of the Com­
mon,vealth when the Commonwealth's evidence had been 
completed and when all the evidence was in. 

4. The remark of the Commonwealth's Attorney, that if 
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the jury made a mistake. the Judge would correct it, was pre­
judicial to the accused, and the ·Court should have declared a 
mistrial. 

5. To sentence a seventeen old boy to jail for six months 
for being in the vicinity of an illicit distillery without show­
ing any connection therewith is contrary to public policy, is 
n. harsh and inhun1an punishn1ent, and is in violation of the 
Constitution of Virg-inia and the Constitution of the United 
States. 

pag-e 24 ~ 

• • 

Filed In Clerk's Offi(·e An1berst Circuit Court Aug. 24, 
1962. 

W~I. E. SANDIDGE, Clerk. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ASSIGN~IENTS OF E·RROR. 

To the Honorable Willimn ~I. lVIcClenny, Attorney for the 
Conunouwealth of Alnherst County: 

PLEAS-E TAI(E NOTICE: 

That the undersigned will, as soon as can conveniently be 
done, apply to the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia for 
a writ of error and s·u.persedeas to that certain indictm.ent 
charging- hhn with manufacturing ,, .. hisky, and the possession 
of distilling apparatus upon which l1e was tried in the Circuit 
Court of Amherst County, Virginia on June 25th, 1962, and 
given six n1onths in jail and fined One Hundred Dollars 
($100.00). 

As his grotu1ds of appeal tlw ~mid Cecil Lyons alleges the 
following errors : 

1. The Court erred in not trying- hin1 as a juvenile, he hav­
ing been only sixteen (16) years of age on September 14th, 
1961, the date of the alleged CI'hne and being· just seventeen 
(17) years of age at the time of his trial. , 

2. The Court erred in failing- to set aside the verdict of the 
jury. 

3. The Court erred in failing to strike the evidence of the 
Couunonwealth, both when the Con1n1onwealt.h's evidence had 
been completed and wlHm all of the evidence had been heard. 
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4. The Court erred in failing to declare. a. mis­
pa.ge 25 ~ trial when the Commonwealth's Attorney told the 

jury that if they made a 1nistake the Judge 'vould 
correct it. 

Respectfully, 

• 

CECIL LYONS 
By HAROLD B. SINGLETON 

Counsel. 

• • • • 

page 26 ~ Filed· in Clerk's Office .Anili.erst Circuit Court 
Sep. 3, 1962. 

'VI\L E. SANDIDGE, Clerk . 

• • • • • 

STATEl\IENT OF TIIE EVIDENCFj AND THE FACTS 
OF THE TRIAL .JUNE 25, 1962. 

Cecil Lyons, a seventeen year old boy, was tried by a jury 
of twelve men at the bar of the Cireuit Court of Aml1erst 
County, Virginia on J nne 25th, 1962, on a.n indictn1ent., charg-­
ing the manufacture of whisky and the possession of distillery 
apparatus on Noven1ber 14th, 1961, at which thne he was sh:­
teen years of age. lie w·as convicted and given :-.ix n1onths in 
jail and fined One I-Iundred Dollars ($100.00). 

At the outset of the trial his a.ttornev moved the Court to 
try hin1 as a juvenile, whic.h n1otion \vas overruled by the 
Court and excepted to by his attorney. 

The only 'vitness called hy the Comn1onw·ealth was Ronald 
Hayes, investigator for the Virg·inia Alcoholir. Bcverag·~ Con­
trol Board, who testified that on Srpten1ber 14th, 1961, he 
and investigators, 1\fatthew:;; and R.ohcrtson, WC're checkin~ 
an illicit distillery on the prop~rty of a. n1a.n nan1ed CartC'r 
about three hu~1dred yards;; from the hmnC' of a :\[antiply 
family; that the still was located near Ne'v Glasgow, in Ant­
herst County, ·virginia; that as he and R.obertson approached 
the still site from opposite sides a ,qorl startC'd ha1·king and ran 
clown to,va.rds Robertson; that he.saw two young hoys at the 
Rtill site; that he could not tnake out what tl10y were doing, 
hut that they were moving· within tho still site. The hoys 
stepped up on a hig·h bank and from this position 'vcre oh­
serYing. The indieations wf?re that the hoys had ohscJTC'd 
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Hayes' position. Hayes, who "~as cou((hed behirid a large bush, 
got the idea tha.t they had spotted him because they 

page 27 t left ·and ran up to the Manti ply home. One of the 
boys was tall and the other of medium height.· He 

could not get a good view of the tall boy's face, but did get a 
good view of the shorter boy. Hayes stated that he came 
within forty or fifty feet of the boys. The next day he saw 
the boys at Hunter's Service Station near Temperance School 
and recognized them as tl1e ones he had seen at the still site. 
He arrested both of tl1em but later dismissed the tall boy, 
whose name turned out to be Wayne Keith }.fantiply, because 
he had some doubt as to 'vhether he was the bov he had seen 
nt the still site. · 

On cross exan1ination Hayes was asked how Lyons was 
dressed, and he said that he "rore normal clothing. lie did 
not know whether the boy he saw at the still site 'vore glasses 
or not., but. he knew Lyons was the one he saw at the still site. 
He recognized Lyons as the boy whon1 he had seen at the still 
~ite when he saw l1im at .the Hunte-r's Service Station the 
next day. Ife said that he had observed Lyons from a. distance 
of seventy-five (75) or a hundred feet and from a distance of 
forty or fifty ( 40 or 50) feet and that the boy who was 
lwing tried waR our of the boys l1e had seen at the still site. 

The Cmnmonwealth then rested, and the n1otion of Lyons' 
nttm·ney to strike the evidence 'vas ove1-ruled, whereupon, the 
a t.torney exC'epted to the Court's action in overruling his 
motion. 

The defendant then railed \Va.~111e Keith lfantiply, who 
teRtifled that on the 14th of September, 1961, ·he and Lyons 
had assisted Robert Lee Lyons, Cecil's brother, and his 
brother in law, in working on his car until about 11:30 A. ~L at 
whirh time tlwv started foi· Cecil's home a.t Fenix~ Virginia, 
e1 bout seven miles nway. They walked to Cecil's home, ar­
riving· there about 1 :30 or 2 :00 ·in the afternoon. Tl1ey were 
there to g·et a tie rod for Cecil's cai·. Cecil wore l1is g-reasv 

. clothes. As soon as they had gotten the tie rocl 
page 28 ~ thev returned to the l\fantiply hon1e.: He denied that 

either he or Cecil had been near a ·still and denied 
knowing· anything- a bout the .still which Haves described. 

On crosR examination l\{antiply said he did not. k.no'v ·any­
thing- ahont the still and how long it.· had been at its present 
location. Tie was asked whv he would -,valk seven miles and 
he said he had no other wa!; to go. He said he kne·w nothing 
aho:n"t t.he operation of a still or what makes it go. 

The. next .:witness called by tlw defense was Oa1·rie Lee 
LyonR. ibe defendant's mother. She said that on September 
14th, 1961, sometim.e after one o'clock P. ~f. Cecil Lyons and 
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'Vayne Mantiply came to her home for a part on some kind of 
car. They stayed at her house until about six P.M. and when 
they left, they left there walking. She said they went straight 
to work on the car, trying to get a tie rod off, that this took 
some time. She did not look at the clock, but it was close to 
sundown· when they left. Her son, Cecil, had worked foT the 
Mantiplys and lived a.t their home most of the summer. He 
did not have an automobile. .She further testified that ·he 
would be eighteen December 13th, 1962. 

Lester Wilson Lyons testified that he was a. brother of 
Cecil Lyons, and nineteen years of age. l-Ie estimated that 
on September 14, 1962, Cecil and Wayne 1\fantiply reached 
his mother's house a little after twelve. Thev wanted a tie 
rod for a '49 Plymouth. He tried to explain why it took them 
so long to get one off of the ca1· at his house. He then said it 
did not take thetn long. Cecil and 'Vayne then left and went 
back. Lester said Cecil did have a car at New Glasgow, a 
'49 Plvn1outh. His mother kne'v he had this car. He did not 
rmnember what kind of work he was doing at the time. He 
said it was seven miles from Fenix to Ne'v Gla.sg·o,v. 

Robert Lee Lyons, brothe·r of Cecil, testified that Cecil got 
up around eight or nine o'clock and helped him work on his 
car until a.bout eleven A. M., when he. said he was going over to 

his house to get a tie rod. l-Ie and W a.yne 1\{antiply 
page 29 ~ left walking and did not come back until dark. He 

said Cecil had worn glasses since he started to 
school; but had broken them and was not wearing them on 
Septen1ber 14th 1961 that he was working for the 1\fantiplys 
getting· out timber and had been doing so all summer. Around 
the middle of the day be heard a fellow yell that a dog 'vas 
about to bite him. It 'vas Mr. Hayes, the A. B. C. man. Mr. 
Hayes told him about the still. This was the first be had 
heard of it. He said he had lived at the Mantiply house since 
his marriage to a Mantiply girl. He estimated that the still 
was a half mile from the Mantiply house and on the property 
of a man named Carter. 

Cecil Lvons 'vas the last witness for the defense. He said 
tha.t he helped his brother repair his car until after eleven 
A. M. when he left to g-o to Fenix for a tie road for his car 
which would not run. He had to 'va.lk be.e.ause he had no way 
to ride. Wayne ].fantiply went with him and they got to his 
house about one P. M. or a little after. He took a tie rod 
off of a car and then sa.t around the house talking to Lester. 
He stayed at home until about six P.M. when he and Wayne 
started walking- back. He denied any knowledge of a still, 
and denied that he had on glasses that day a.s his were broken. 

On cross examination he said the public road wa.s about a 
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half mile fr<>m his house. He described it as being a ''little 
small'' public road. There is a Church on the side of the road. 
You go on by the Church. You go on down to the N e\v Glasgow 
bridge across: the train track a half mile, then by three small 
stores, across the railroad bridge to Tye River two and a half 
miles. It is about five· or five and a ·half miles to my house. 
Asked if it were not seven or 'eight miles,· he replied that he 
had not measured it. He said he walked every inch of it. His 

car broke down a day or so before. A tie rod 
page 30 ~ dropped off. Asked why he was not working, he 

~replied there was no timber to cut that day. He 
said he had cut five or six places. He said he had never been 
to the still site. 

The defense then rested, and Mr. Hayes was recalled. He 
was asked where ~Ir. ::~rfat.thews, another A. B. C. investigator 
was, and replied that he was sick and unable to come to Court. 
He desc.ribed a path going down past and old out building to 
.a fence which continued on do\vn to a. wooded area. near the 
still site. There was some timher that had been cut, but this 
timber had not been cut recently. · 

The prosecution then rested and the defendant moved to 
strike. the Commonwealth's evidence. This motion \vas over­
ruled and the defendant excepted. 

The jury was instructed, and the case was argued. During 
the argument the attorney for the Commonwealth said ''If 
you make a mistake the Court can correct it.'' This was ob­
jected to by the defendant, and the Court directed the jury to 
disregard the Commonwealth's Atto.rney's argument. De­
fendant thought the Court should have declared a mistrial and 
exc.epted. 

The jury found the defendant guilty and gave him six 
n1onths in jail and a fine of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00). 

The defendant moved the Court to set aside the verdict on 
tl1e- following grounds: 

1. The Court should have tried the said Cecil Lyons as a 
juvenile, since he had no previous record and was not shown 
to be one who could not be adequately controlled or induced to 
lead a correct life by use of the various disciplinary and cor­
rective measures available to the Court under juvenile la:w. 

2. T'he Court should have struck the evidence of the Com­
monwealth when the Commonwealth's evidence had been com­
pleted and when all the evidence was in. 

3. The verdict of the jury was contrary to the law and the 
evidence and 'vithout evidence to support it. 

page 31 } 4. The remark of the Common,vea.Ith 's Attorney, 
that if the jury made a mistake the Judge \Vould 



16 Suprente:. Court ·of Appeals Qf ·virginia 

correct it., was prejudicial to the accused, and the Court should 
have declared a mistrial. . 
.. 5. To sentence a seventeen. year old boy to jail for six 
months for being in the vicinity of an illicit. distillery With~ 
out showing· a.ny connection therewith is contrary t.o public 
policy, is a harsh and irnw»ian punishment, and is in violation 
of the Constitution of Virg-inia and the Constitution of the 
United States. · 

This motion was ove-rruled and the defendant excepted. 
The defendant asked for a sixty day suspension in order 

to apply to the Supreme Court of Appeals for a writ of error 
and supersedeas. This was granted, and the defendant' 'vas 
discharged· on his bond. ' · 

.. 
I, Harold B. Singleton, c.ounsel for Cecil Lyons, do hereby 

certify that this day I delivered to William 1\L }/fcClenny, 
Attorney for the Commonwealth for Amherst County, Vir­
ginia., a true copy of the foregoing statement of the evidence 
and the facts of the trial J nne 25th, 1962. 

Given under my hand thi~. 24th dayj -of August, 1962. 

Tendered on 8/24/62. 
Signed 9/3/62. 

HAROLD B. SINGLETON 
Counsel for Cecil Lyons. 

C. G. Q. 

A Copy-Teste : 

H. G. TURNER-, Clerk. 
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